used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the current member
contribution rates and that contributions from employers and the non-employer contributing entity will be based on 100% of
the actuarially determined contributions for the State employer and 100% of actuarially determined contributions for the local
employers.  Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was
applied to all projected benefit payments in determining the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the
discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a
discount rate that is 1% point lower or 1% point higher than the current rate:

18

BERGEN COUNTY SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

NOTE 5. PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Sensitivity of the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate (continued)

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(6.00% ) (7.00% ) (8.00% )

District's proportionate share of
PERS net pension liability 971,340$   737,122$   554,500$

The sensitivity analysis was based on the proportionate share of the District's net pension liability at June 30, 2023. A
sensitivity analysis specific to the District's net pension liability was not provided by the pension system.

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Deferred Deferred Net Deferred
Outflows Inflows Outflow /

of Resources of Resources (Inflow)

Changes of Assumptions 1,619$   (44,673)$   (43,054)$
Difference Between Expected

and Actual Experience 7,048   (3,013)   4,035
Net Difference Between

Projected and Actual Earnings
on Pension Plan Investments 3,395   -   3,395

Changes in Proportion 77,646   (87,035)   (9,389)

Subtotal 89,708$   (134,721)$   (45,013)$

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension will be recognized
in pension expense as follows:

Year Ended
June 30,

2024 (41,378)$
2025 (24,118)
2026 28,157
2027 (7,766)
2028 93

(45,013)$

Pension Plan fiduciary net position

Detailed information about the PERS pension plans’ fiduciary net position are available in the separately issued financial
reports. These reports may be accessed via the New Jersey Division of Pension and Benefits website at www.state.nj.us/
treasury/pensions.

19

BERGEN COUNTY SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

NOTE 6. SURETY BOND COVERAGE

The District Manager and the Administrative Secretary/Bookkeeper have coverage of $200,000 each.

NOTE 7. RESERVE FOR FUTURE SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ACT (CH.251)